
JOURNAL OF THE

1966

SEPTEMBER 18T108.7
was, by unanimous consent, laid on the
table.

T108.7 PROVIDING FOR THE
CONSIDERATION OF SENATE
AMENDMENTS TO H.R. 5620

Mr. BONIOR, by direction of the
Committee on Rules, called up the fol-
lowing resolution (H. Res. 575):

Resolved, That upon adoption of this reso-
lution it shall be in order, any rule of the
House to the contrary notwithstanding, to
consider in the House an indivisible motion
to take from the speaker’s table the bill
(H.R. 5620) making supplemental appropria-
tions, transfers, and rescissions for the fiscal
year ending September 30, 1992, and for other
purposes, with Senate amendments num-
bered 1 through 69 thereto, to disagree to the
Senate amendments numbered 1 through 68,
and to concur in the Senate amendment
numbered 69 with an amendment. The Sen-
ate amendments and the motion shall be
considered as read. The motion shall be de-
batable for one hour equally divided and con-
trolled by the chairman and ranking minor-
ity member of the Committee on Appropria-
tions or their respective designees. The pre-
vious question shall be considered as ordered
on the motion to final adoption without in-
tervening motion.

When said resolution was considered.
After debate,
On motion of Mr. BONIOR, the pre-

vious question was ordered on the reso-
lution to its adoption or rejection and
under the operation thereof, the resolu-
tion was agreed to.

A motion to reconsider the vote
whereby said resolution was agreed to
was, by unanimous consent, laid on the
table.

T108.8 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS,
1992

Mr. NATCHER, pursuant to House
Resolution 575, moved to take from the
Speaker’s table the bill (H.R. 5620)
making supplemental appropriations,
transfers, and recissions for the fiscal
year ending September 30, 1992, and for
other purposes; together with the Sen-
ate amendments thereto, disagree to
Senate amendments numbered 1
through 68, and concur in Senate
amendment number 69 with an amend-
ment.

Senate amendments numbered 1
through 68:
Ω1æPage 2, line 9, strike out ø$1,795,000¿ and

insert: $3,000,000
Ω2æPage 2, after line 16, insert:

OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FACILITIES

(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

Of the funds available under this heading,
$3,500,000 are rescinded.

For an additional amount for ‘‘Operations,
research, and facilities’’, $1,500,000, to remain
available until expended, for lease costs of
the National Marine Fisheries Service lab-
oratory at Sandy Hook, New Jersey. Not-
withstanding section 318(d) of the Coastal
Zone Management Act of 1972 (16 U.S.C.
1464(d)), amounts provided pursuant to Pub-
lic Law 101–162 for the acquisition of Buxton
Woods shall remain available to the State of
North Carolina through September 30, 1993.
Ω3æPage 2, after line 16, insert:

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT REVOLVING FUND

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds available under this head,
$2,100,000 are rescinded.

Ω4æPage 2, after line 25, insert:
SEC. 101. (a) FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS.—

The Congress finds and declares that—
(1) the criminal act of stalking other per-

sons is a problem of deep concern;
(2) previously available legal recourse

against stalking, such as restraining orders,
have proven largely ineffective;

(3) anti-stalking legislation has been en-
acted or proposed by several of the States;

(4) the constitutionality of several of the
States’ anti-stalking statutes may be in
question; and

(5) the Congress has an interest in assist-
ing the States in enacting anti-stalking leg-
islation that is constitutional and enforce-
able.

(b) EVALUATION.—The Attorney General,
acting through the Director of the National
Institute of Justice, shall—

(1) evaluate anti-stalking legislation and
proposed anti-stalking legislation in the
States;

(2) develop model anti-stalking legislation
that is constitutional and enforceable;

(3) prepare and disseminate to State au-
thorities the findings made as a result of the
evaluation; and

(4) not later than 1 year after the date of
enactment of this Act, report to the Con-
gress the findings and the need or appro-
priateness of further action by the Federal
Government.

(c) EXPENSES.—Expenses incurred in con-
ducting the evaluation and developing model
legislation under subsection (b) shall be paid
out of funds that are available to the Na-
tional Institute of Justice for fiscal year
1992.
Ω5æPage 3, strike out lines 1 to 6
Ω6æPage 3, strike out lines 10 to 12
Ω7æPage 4, strike out lines 3 to 8
Ω8æPage 5, line 3, strike out ø$69,700,000¿ and

insert: $19,700,000
Ω9æPage 5, line 4, strike out all after ‘‘1992’’

down to and including ‘‘personnel’’ in line 10
Ω10æPage 5, line 10, strike out all after ‘‘per-

sonnel’’ down to and including ‘‘Forces’’ in
line 15
Ω11æPage 5, line 15, strike out all after

‘‘Forces’’ down to and including
‘‘construction‘‘ in line 17
Ω12æPage 6, strike out lines 1 and 2 and in-

sert: shall remain available until September 30,
1993.
Ω13æPage 6, line 9, strike out ø$7,000,000¿ and

insert: $69,800,000
Ω14æPage 7, line 10, strike out ø$5,182,878,000¿

and insert: $2,375,974,000
Ω15æPage 7, line 12, strike out all after ‘‘ap-

propriations’’ down to and including ‘‘Fund’’
in line 14, and insert: from the defense co-
operation account
Ω16æPage 7, line 20, strike out ø$1,037,261,000¿

and insert: $399,000,000
Ω17æPage 7, line 23, strike out ø$205,700,000¿

and insert: $30,000,000
Ω18æPage 8, strike out lines 1 to 3
Ω19æPage 8, strike out lines 4 to 6
Ω20æPage 8, line 11, strike out all after

‘‘Army’’,’’ down to and including ‘‘1994’’ in
line 13 and insert: $1,355,274,000

Ω21æPage 8, line 16, strike out ø$101,000,000¿
and insert: $75,000,000
Ω22æPage 8, line 19, strike out all after

‘‘Corps’’,’’ down to and including ‘‘1994’’ in
line 21 and insert: $224,600,000
Ω23æPage 8, line 24, strike out all after

‘‘Force’’,’’ over to and including ‘‘1994’’ in
line 2 on page 9 and insert: $247,200,000
Ω24æPage 9, line 5, strike out ø$10,700,000¿

and insert: $4,900,000
Ω25æPage 10, line 22, strike out

ø$12,485,446,313¿ and insert: $14,696,040,000
Ω26æPage 11, strike out lines 12 to 15
Ω27æPage 11, strike out lines 16 to 25
Ω28æPage 11, after line 25, insert:
SEC. 204. (a) The Secretary of Defense shall

transfer up to $40,000,000 in additional funds

from the Defense Cooperation Account to the
appropriate appropriations accounts within
the Department of Defense to remain avail-
able until expended for Kurdish humani-
tarian needs and related transportation costs
to include, but not limited to, the
prepositioning of emergency food stocks,
water and seed, the provision of medical as-
sistance, the establishment of regional medi-
cal clinics in recognized Kurdish areas of
Iraq and the extension of technical assist-
ance for land mine clearing, the drilling of
water wells and the construction of tem-
porary shelters.

(b) Wherever possible, the President shall
make available personnel from the Depart-
ment of Defense in preference to those of the
United Nations to carry out the intent of
this provision.

(c) The Secretary of Defense shall report to
the Committees on Appropriations and
Armed Services of the Senate and the House
at the start of each quarter in fiscal year
1993 on the steps taken to bring relief and re-
store the well-being and security of the peo-
ple of recognized Kurdish areas of Iraq.
Ω29æPage 11, after line 25, insert:
SEC. 205. In addition to any other transfer

authority contained in this Act, amounts
from the Defense Business Operations Fund
shall be transferred to the following appro-
priations in the amounts specified to be
merged with and be available for the same
purposes and for the same time period as the
appropriations to which transferred, as fol-
lows: $320,598,000 to Military Personnel,
Army; $134,400,000 to Military Personnel,
Navy; $17,127,000 to Military Personnel, Ma-
rine Corps; and $367,200,000 to Military Per-
sonnel, Air Force: Provided, That, for the
purpose of maintaining the industrial base,
$60,000,000 of the funds available in the De-
fense Business Operations Fund, combined
with funds otherwise available to the De-
partment of Defense, shall be obligated
forthwith for the purchase of 2.88 million
cases of Meals Ready to Eat.
Ω30æPage 11, after line 25, insert:
SEC. 206. Funds appropriated to the Depart-

ment of Defense in the Department of De-
fense Appropriations Act, 1991 (Public Law
101–511) and made available for transfer to
the Department of Commerce and the De-
partment of Labor to assist State and local
governments significantly impacted by re-
ductions in defense industry employment or
reductions in the number of military and ci-
vilian personnel residing in such States and
communities shall be available until Sep-
tember 30, 1997.
Ω31æPage 11, after line 25, insert:
SEC. 207. Notwithstanding section 2391 of

title 10, United States Code, the Secretary of
Defense may make a grant of $1,100,000 to as-
sist Astoria Oregon in the planning, design
and modification of facilities and support in-
frastructure to accommodate new Navy
Minesweeper/Minehunter vessels.
Ω32æPage 11, after line 25, insert:
SEC. 208. Funds appropriated for the Office

of Economic Adjustment at the Department
of Defense for fiscal year 1992 are reduced by
$1,000,000, and funds appropriated for the Of-
fice of the Secretary of Defense for fiscal
year 1992 are increased by $1,000,000 for the
purpose of making an economic impact grant
to Nye County, Nevada.
Ω33æPage 12, after line 11, insert:
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN

SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

HUMAN DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Funds appropriated in Public Law 102–170
under the heading ‘‘Human Development
Services’’ for the ‘‘Family Violence Preven-
tion and Services Act’’, shall remain avail-
able until expended.
Ω34æPage 12, line 12, strike out øPROVI-

SION¿ and insert: PROVISIONS


		Superintendent of Documents
	2016-06-09T10:11:22-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




